# CH \$65.00 3317

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM387182

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MICROGROUP, INC		05/04/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE
MICROGROUP HOLDING COMPANY		05/04/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST	
Street Address:	12695 Metcalf Avenue	
City:	Overland Park	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66213	
Entity Type:	STATE CHARTERED TRUST: MISSOURI	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3317429	ALL-TUBE
Registration Number:	3044667	MICROGROUP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8169838080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8169838000

Email: pto-kc@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Husch Blackwell LLP

Address Line 1: 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kris Kappel
SIGNATURE:	/kris kappel/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MICROGROUP TM#page1.tif source=MICROGROUP TM#page2.tif source=MICROGROUP TM#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005810 FRAME: 0622

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 4, 2016 as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") between MICROGROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("MicroGroup"), and MICROGROUP HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("MHC," and together with MicroGroup, collectively, the "Borrower"), and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST ("Lender") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the Borrower has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Lender.

The Borrower and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

MICROGROUP, INC.

By: William Bergen / Bergen / Title: President

MICROGROUP HOLDING COMPANY

Name: William Bergeu

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name:

Title:

KCP-4695677-1

#### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IΝ **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 4, 2016 as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") between MICROGROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("MicroGroup"), and MICROGROUP HOLDING COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("MHC," and together with MicroGroup, collectively, the "Borrower"), and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST ("Lender") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the Borrower has granted to the Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Lender.

The Borrower and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

MICROGROUP, INC.

### By: Name: Title: MICROGROUP HOLDING COMPANY Name:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST

By: Paul Tymosko

Title: Senior Vice President

#### SCHEDULE 1

All-Tube

Serial Number: 78807982 Reg. Number 3317429

MicroGroup Serial Number: 78399651 Reg. Number: 3044667

KCP-4695677-1

**RECORDED: 06/09/2016** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005810 FRAME: 0625**